

No. 22-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,
Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SEAN DOMNICK <i>President</i>	BENJAMIN C. HASSEBROCK
JEFFREY R. WHITE <i>Counsel of Record</i>	ALEXANDER LOY
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	MICHAL MEILER
777 6th Street, NW #200	VER PLOEG & MARINO
Washington, DC 20001	100 S.E. Second Street
(202) 617-5620	Suite 3300
jeffrey.white@justice.org	Miami, FL 33131
	(305) 577-3996
	bhassebrock@
	vpm-legal.com
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

August 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. This Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Proposal for a “Federal Public Policy” Exception to a Marine Insurer’s State Choice-of-Law Clause..... 3

 A. The “Forum Public Policy Exception” to Enforcement of Foreign Contracts Is Firmly Settled Law. 3

 B. The Forum’s Public Policy Interests Are Not Presumptively Subverted by Inserting a Choice-of-Law Clause into a Maritime Contract. 5

 C. A Federal Public Policy Exception to State Choice-of-Law Clauses Has No Effect on Maritime Contracts Under *Wilburn Boat*..... 7

II. Pursuant to *Wilburn Boat*, This Court Should Adopt a Forum Public Policy Exception That Protects the States’ Compelling Interests in Regulating Marine Insurance Coverage for Their Citizens and Risks Within Their Borders..... 9

 A. Marine Insurance Policies, as Contracts of Adhesion, Should Not Be Regulated by the Insurer’s Preferred Jurisdiction..... 9

B. Eschewing Uniformity, <i>Wilburn Boat</i> Instructs That Federal Courts Should Defer to State Interests in the Sphere of Marine Insurance Where No Federal Admiralty Law or Policy Exists.	14
C. Courts Have Correctly Applied <i>The Bremen</i> and the Restatement to Determine Whether the Forum State’s Public Policy Invalidates a Marine Insurer’s Choice of State Law.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. Hume</i> , 243 U.S. 15 (1917)	5
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	12
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Inlet Fisheries Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Deep Sea Fin., LLC v. British Marine Luxembourg, S.A.</i> , No. CV-409-022, 2010 WL 3603794 (S.D. Ga. May 13, 2010)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	12
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Lassiter</i> , No. 21-21452-CIV, 2022 WL 1288741 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2022).....	16
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK), PLC v. Sea Cat I, LLC</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (W.D. Okla. 2009).....	17

<i>Greenwood v. Curtis</i> , 6 Mass. 358 (1810).....	4
<i>Griffin v. McCoach</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941)	4
<i>Marine Ins. Co. v. Cron</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00437, 2014 WL 4982418 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2014)	16
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Bos., Mass. v. Olin</i> , 114 F.2d 131 (7th Cir. 1940).....	9
<i>Oran v. Fair Wind Sailing, Inc.</i> , No. 08-0034, 2009 WL 4349321 (D.V.I. Nov. 23, 2009).....	16
<i>Roundtree v. Baker</i> , 52 Ill. 241 (1869).....	4
<i>Siegelman v. Cunard White Star Ltd.</i> , 221 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1955).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Suma Fruit Int'l v. Albany Ins. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 34 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	15, 16, 17
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U.S. 263 (1902)	5
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	2, 7-9, 13-15, 17

Other Authorities

2 Admiralty & Mar. Law § 19:7 (6th ed.)	13
2 Couch on Ins. § 24:23.....	9
Albert A. Ehrenzweig, <i>Adhesion Contracts in the Conflict of Laws</i> , 53 Colum. L. Rev. 1072 (1953)....	10
CHARLES CARNAHAN, CONFLICT OF LAWS AND LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACTS (1942)	10
Couch on Ins. § 22:18.....	11
Monrad G. Paulsen & Michael I. Sovern, “ <i>Public Policy</i> ” in <i>the Conflict of Laws</i> , 56 Colum. L. Rev. 969 (1956).....	3
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 612 (1934).....	3
Restatement (Second) of Choice of Law § 187(2) (Am. L. Inst. 1988)	16
G. Richard Shell, <i>Contracts in the Modern Supreme Court</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 433 (1993).....	13
U.S. COAST GUARD, 2022 RECREATIONAL BOATING STATISTICS (May 25, 2023), https://uscgboating.org/library/accident-statistics/Recreational-Boating-Statistics-2022.pdf	11, 12
